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GENERAL

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Arctis Nova 4X Headset
Wireless Dongle

USB-A adapter cable
Charging cable

SYSTEM COMPATIBILITY
Xbox Series X|S

Xbox One

PC

PlayStation

Mobile

Nintendo Switch

SOFTWARE

,'@ GG ARCTIS NOVA 4X

A Home
O Moments

)

il
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Use Engine inside SteelSeries GG to set custom equalizer settings and

control your mic.

GG also has other amazing apps like Sonar, a breakthrough in gaming
sound, that allows you to hear what matters most, through cutting-edge

audio tools.

DOWNLOAD NOW
- steelseri.es/gg




PRODUCT OVERVIEW

HEADSET

Elastic Headband*

Airweave Ear Cushions*
Retractable ClearCast Microphone
Microphone Mute LED

Volume Wheel

Microphone Mute Button

USB-C Charging Jack

ChatMix Dial
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Power Button
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Power Indicator LED




*Find accessories and replacement parts at
steelseries.com/gaming-accessories

DONGLE

1"
12
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1

Wireless Dongle*
Wireless Mode Switch
Pairing Button

Status LED

ACCESSORIES*
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USB-C to USB-A Adapter Cable*
Charging Cable*
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SETUP

XBOX CONNECTION
Set the Dongle’s Wireless Mode Switch (12) to “Xbox”

(&%)

OTHER CONNECTIONS
Set the Dongle’s Wireless Mode Switch (12) to “USB”

PC

24 Android
............................... (D — Androi
Mac

PC
PlayStation

(&%)

PS5 SETTING > AUDIO OUTPUT

Output to Headphones All Audio

PS5 SETTING > AUDIO OUTPUT > VOLUME

Headphones Set to Max




POWER

POWER ON/OFF
Press and hold the Power Button (9) for 1 second to power the headset
on/off.

When the Headset is powered on and connected, the Dongle’s Status LED
(14) turns solid

CHARGING

To charge the headset, connect the Charging Cable* (16) from the
Headset’s USB-C Charging Jack (7) to any USB power source.

The color of the power LED indicates the battery level.

Green 100-50%
Yellow 49-15%
Red 14-5%

Red (fast blink) 4-1%



PAIRING

Note: The headset and dongle come paired

If you need to re-pair:

1 Connect the Wireless Dongle (11) to your gaming device

2 Press and hold the Dongle’s Pairing Button (13) for 4s until the
Power Indicator LED (10) blinks rapidly

3 With the headset off, press and hold the Power Button (9) for 4
seconds until the Power Indicator LED (10) blinks rapidly

4 When pairing is successful you will hear a tone, and the Dongle’s
Status LED (14) will turn solid




MULTIMEDIA CONTROLS

Q Answer/End Voice Call
Single - press the Power Button (9)

Play / Pause Music

i Single - press the Power Button (9)
»i Skip Track
Double - - press the Power Button (9)
Previous Track
L]

Triple - - - press the Power Button (9)



MICROPHONE

RETRACTABLE MICROPHONE

Out of the box, the Retractable ClearCast Microphone (3) is retracted.
To use the microphone, slide it away from the headset until it reaches full

extension.

POSITIONING
Position the Retractable ClearCast Microphone (3) close to the corner
of your mouth with the front surface facing you.

Note: The microphone should not be used when retracted.
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PERFECT FIT

There are two ways to adjust the fit of your headset

1  Slide the Earcups up or down to change the overall height.

1 Change the position of the Elastic Headband (1) on one or both
sides to achieve the desired tension and flex.

1"
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TRANSLATIONS

DEUTSCH

ALLGEMEIN

LIEFERUMFANG

Arctis Nova 4X Headset

Wireless-Dongle

USB-A-Adapterkabel

Ladekabel

KOMPATIBILITAT

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, Mobiltelefon, Nintendo Switch
SOFTWARE

Mit Engine in SteelSeries GG kannst du die Equalizer- und dein Mikrofon-Einstellungen an
deine Vorlieben anpassen.

In GG findest du auch weitere spannende Anwendungen wie Sonar, eine innovative App
im Bereich Gaming-Audio, mit der du dank modernster Audiotools genau die Sounds
héren kannst, die am wichtigsten sind.

JETZT HERUNTERLADEN - steelseri.es/gg

PRODUKTUBERSICHT

HEADSET

1 Flexibler Kopfbligel* 6 Mikrofon-Stummschalttaste
2 AirWeave Leder-Ohrpolster* 7 USB-C-Ladeanschluss
3 Einziehbares ClearCast-Mikrofon 8 Chatmix-Regler

4 Mikrofon-Stummschalt-LED 9 Power-Taste

5 Lautstérkeregler 10 Power-LED

DONGLE

1 Wireless-Dongle* 13 Taste zum Koppeln

12 Wireless-Schalter 14 Status-LED
ZUBEHOR*

15 USB-C- auf USB-A-Adapterkabel* 16 Ladekabel*

*Zubehor und Ersatzteile gibt es unter steelseries.com/gaming-accessories
EINRICHTUNG

VERBINDUNG MIT DER XBOX

Stelle den Wireless-Schalter (12) des Dongle auf ,, Xbox"
WEITERE VERBINDUNGEN

Stelle den Wireless-Schalter (12) des Dongle auf ,,USB*
PS5-EINSTELLUNG > Audioausgabe

Ausgabe Uber Kopfhorer Gesamtes Audio

PS5-EINSTELLUNG > Audioausgabe > Lautstarke

Kopfhérer Héchste Einstellung

STROM

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN

Um das Headset ein- und auszuschalten, halte die Power-Taste (9) 1 Sekunde gedriickt.
Wenn das Headset eingeschaltet und verbunden ist, leuchtet die Status-LED (14) des
Dongles durchgéngig.




LADEVORGANG

Um das Headset aufzuladen, verbinde das Ladekabel (16) mit dem USB-C-
Ladeanschluss (7) und schlieBe es an eine beliebige USB-Stromquelle an.
Die Farbe des Power-LEDs zeigt den Akkustand an.

Grin 100-50 %
Gelb 49-15 %
Rot 14-5 %
Rot (schnelles Blinken) 4-1%
KOPPELN

Hinweis: Das Headset und der Dongle sind standardméfig gekoppelt

Um die Verbindung zum Dongle erneut herzustellen:

1 Verbinde das Wireless-Dongle (11) mit deinem Peripheriegerat

2 Halte die Taste zum Koppeln (13) des Dongle 4 Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis die
Power-LED (10) schnell blinkt

3 Wenn das Headset ausgeschaltet ist, halte die Power-Taste (9) 4 Sekunden lang
gedriickt, bis die Power-LED (10) schnell blinkt

4 Wenn die Kopplung erfolgreich war, hérst du einen Ton und die Status-LED (14) des
Dongles leuchtet durchgangig

MULTIMEDIA-STEUERUNG

Anruf entgegennehmen/beenden - Power-Taste (9) einmal driicken
Musik abspielen/pausieren — Power-Taste (9) einmal driicken
Néchster Titel - Power-Taste (9) zweimal driicken

Vorheriger Titel - Power-Taste (9) dreimal driicken

MIKROFON

EINZIEHBARES MIKROFON

Wenn du das Headset zum ersten Mal aus der Verpackung nimmst, ist das Einziehbares
ClearCast-Mikrofon (3) eingezogen. Wenn du das Mikrofon aktivieren willst, musst du
es vollstandig aus dem Headset herausziehen.

POSITIONIERUNG

Positioniere das Einzi ClearCast-Mil (3) nahe an deinem Mundwinkel, mit
der Vorderseite Richtung Gesicht.

Hinweis: Das Mikrofon sollte nicht verwendet werden, wenn es eingefahren ist.

PERFEKTE PASSFORM

Es gibt zwei Méglichkeiten, den Sitz deines Headsets anzupassen:

1 Schiebe die Ohrmuscheln nach oben oder unten, bis die gewlinschte Héhe erreicht ist.

2 Andere die Position des Flexibler Kopfbiigel (1) auf einer oder beiden Seiten, um den
gewiinschten Druck und die bevorzugte Flexibilitat zu einzustellen.

ESPANOL

GENERAL

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

Auriculares Arctis Nova 4X

Dongle inaldmbrico

Cable adaptador USB-A

Cable de carga

COMPATIBILIDAD DEL SISTEMA

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, Mévil, Nintendo Switch

SOFTWARE

Utiliza Engine dentro de Steelseries GG para configurar los ajustes personalizados del
ecualizador y controlar tu micréfono.

GG también tiene otras aplicaciones asombrosas como Sonar, pionera en sonido gaming,
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que te permite escuchar lo que mas importa, gracias a herramientas vanguardistas de

audio.

DESCARGAR AHORA, steelseri.es/gg

RESUMEN DEL PRODUCTO
AURICULARES

1 Diadema elastica* 6 Boton para silenciar el micréfono
2 Almohadillas de cuero AirWeave* 7 Conector de carga USB-C

3 Micréfono retractil ClearCast 8 Perilla ChatMix

4 LED de silencio del micréfono 9 Botén de encendido

5 Perilla de volumen 10 LED indicador de alimentacién
DONGLE

11 Dongle inaldmbrico* 13 Botoén de emparejamiento

12 Interruptor modo inalémbrico 14 LED de estado

ACCESORIOS*

15 Cable adaptador USB-C a USB-A* 16 Cable de carga*

*Los accesorios y piezas de sustitucion estan en
steelseries.com/gaming-accessories

CONFIGURACION

CONEXION XBOX

Ajusta el Interruptor modo inaléambrico (12) del dongle a «Xbox>»
OTRAS CONEXIONES

Ajusta el Interruptor modo inalambrico (12) del dongle a «USB»
CONFIGURACION PS5 > SALIDA DE AUDIO

Salida a auriculares Todo el audio

CONFIGURACION PS5 > SALIDA DE AUDIO > VOLUMEN

Auriculares Establecer en méximo

ALIMENTACION

ENCENDER/APAGAR

Mantén pulsado el Botén de encendido (9) durante 1 segundo para encender o apagar
los auriculares.

Cuando los auriculares estan encendidos y conectados, el LED de estado (14) del Dongle
se enciende

CARGA

Para cargar los auriculares, conecta el Cable de carga (16) del Conector de carga
USB-C (7) de los auriculares a cualquier fuente de alimentacion USB.

El color del LED de alimentacién indica el nivel de la bateria.

Verde 100-50%
amarillo 49-15%
Red 14-5%
rojo (parpadeo réapido) 4-1%

EMPAREJAMIENTO

Aviso: Los auriculares y el dongle vienen emparejados

Si tienes que volver a emparejar:

1 Conecta el Dongle inalambrico (11) a tu dispositivo de juego

2 Mantén pulsado el Botén de emparejamiento (13) del Dongle durante 4 segundos
hasta que el LED indicador de alimentacién (10) parpadee rapidamente

3 Con los auriculares apagados, mantén pulsado el Botén de encendido (9) durante 4
segundos hasta que el LED indicador de alimentacién (10) parpadee rapidamente

4 Una vez que el emparej 1to se haya satisfactoriamente, escuchara un
sonido y el LED de estado (14) del Dongle quedara iluminado de forma fija




CONTROLES MULTIMEDIA

Responder/finalizar llamada de voz, pulsar - una vez el Botén de encendido (9)
Reproducir/pausar, misica pulsar - una vez el botén de encendido Botén de encendido (9)
Saltar pista, pulsar - - dos veces el Botén de encendido (9)

Pista anterior, pulsar - - - tres veces el Botén de encendido (9)

MICROFONO

MICROFONO RETRACTIL

El Micréfono retractil ClearCast (3) se suministra replegado. Para utilizar el micréfono,
extiéndelo hasta que alcance la longitud maxima.

COLOCACION

Coloca el Micréfono retractil ClearCast (3) cerca de la comisura de los labios con la
superficie frontal apuntando hacia ti.

Aviso: El micréfono no se debe utilizar cuando esta replegado.

AJUSTE PERFECTO

Existen dos formas de ajustar tus auriculares

1 Sube o baja los auriculares para cambiar su altura en conjunto.

2 Cambia la posicion de la Diadema elastica (1) en uno o en ambos lados para que
logres la tension y flexibilidad que buscas.

FRANCAIS

GENERAL

CONTENU DE LA BOITE

Casque audio Arctis Nova 4X

Dongle sans fil

Cable adaptateur USB-A

Cable de recharge

COMPATIBILITE SYSTEME

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, Téléphone mobile, Nintendo Switch
LOGICIEL

Utilisez Engine dans SteelSeries GG pour définir des paramétres d’égaliseur personnalisés
et contrdler votre micro.

GG dispose aussi d’autres applications exceptionnelles comme Sonar, une révolution
en termes de son de jeu, qui vous permet d’entendre ce qui compte le plus, par le biais
d’outils audio de pointe.

TELECHARGER MAINTENANT - steelseri.es/gg

APERCU DU PRODUIT
CASQUE D’ECOUTE

1 Bandeau élastique* 6 Bouton de sourdine du microphone
2 Coussinets Airweave pour les oreilles* 7 Prise de recharge USB-C

3 Microphone ClearCast rétractable 8 Roulette Chatmix

4 LED de sourdine du microphone 9 Bouton d’alimentation

5 Molette de volume 10 Voyant d'alimentation LED
DONGLE

11 Dongle sans fil* 13 Bouton d’appairage

12 Commutateur mode sans fil 14 LED d’état

ACCESSOIRES*
15 Cable adaptateur USB-C vers USB-A* 16 Cable de recharge*
*Retrouvez les accessoires et les piéces de rechange sur steelseries.com/gaming-accessories

15
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CONFIGURATION

CONNEXION XBOX

Régler le Commutateur mode sans fil (12) du dongle sur « Xbox ».
AUTRES CONNEXIONS

Régler le Commutateur mode sans fil (12) du dongle sur « USB ».
PARAMETRES PS5 > SORTIE AUDIO

Sortie vers les écouteurs Tout I'audio

PARAMETRES PS5 > SORTIE AUDIO > VOLUME

Ecouteurs Régler sur Max

ALIMENTATION

ALLUMER / ETEINDRE

Appuyez sur le Bouton d’alimentation (9) et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 seconde
pour allumer ou éteindre le casque.

Lorsque le casque est allumé et connecté, la LED d’état (14) du dongle est fixe.
RECHARGE

Pour recharger le casque, connectez le Cable de recharge (16) de la Prise de recharge
USB-C (7) du casque a une source d’alimentation USB.

La couleur de la LED d’alimentation indique le niveau de la batterie.

Vert 100-50 %
Jaune 49-15 %
Rouge 14-5%
Rouge (clignotement rapide) 4-1%
APPAIRAGE

Remarque : Le casque et le dongle sont appairés par défaut.

Si vous avez besoin de réappairer :

1 Connectez le Dongle sans fil (11) a votre appareil de jeu.

2 Appuyez sur le Bouton d’appairage (13) du dongle et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant
4 secondes jusqu’a ce que le Voyant d’alimentation LED (10) clignote rapidement.

3 Lorsque le casque est éteint, appuyez sur le Bouton d’alimentation (9) du dongle et

maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 4 secondes jusqu’a ce que le Voyant d’alimentation

LED (10) clignote rapidement.

Lorsque I'appairage est réussi, vous entendrez une tonalité et le LED d’état (14)

deviendra fixe.

IS

COMMANDES MULTIMEDIA

Répondre a/terminer un appel vocal — Une seule fois - appuyez sur le Bouton
d’alimentation (9)

Lecture/pause d’un titre musical — Une seule fois - appuyez sur le Bouton d’alimentation (9)
Sauter une piste — Deux fois - - appuyez sur le Bouton d’alimentation (9)

Piste précédente — Trois fois - - appuyez sur le Bouton d’alimentation (9)

MICROPHONE
MICROPHONE RETRACTABLE
A la sortie de I' le Microp ClearCast ré (3) est rétracté. Pour

utiliser le microphone, faites-le glisser en I'éloignant du casque jusqu’a ce qu'il atteigne
sa pleine extension.
POSITIONNEMENT

Positionnez le Micropl ClearCast
surface avant vous faisant face.
Remarque : le microphone ne doit pas étre utilisé lorsqu’il est rétracté.

(3) prés du coin de votre bouche, la

AJUSTEMENT PARFAIT
Il existe deux facons de régler I’ajustement de votre casque



1 Faites glisser les oreillettes vers le haut ou vers le bas pour modifier la hauteur totale.
2 Modifiez la position du Bandeau élastique (1) d’un ou des deux cotés pour obtenir la

tension et la souplesse souhaitées.

ITALIANO

GENERALITA

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
Cuffie Arctis Nova 4X

Dongle wireless

Cavo adattatore USB-A

Cavo di ricarica

COMPATIBILITA DEL SISTEMA

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, Cellulare, Nintendo Switch

SOFTWARE

Usa Engine all'interno di SteelSeries GG per impt lei

i dell’ i e

personalizzato e controllare il tuo microfono.

GG offre anche altre applicazioni sorprendenti quali Sonar, una vera svolta nel suono
per i giochi, che ti permette di sentire cid che conta di piu, attraverso strumenti audio

all'avanguardia.
SCARICALO ORA - steelseri.es/gg

PANORAMICA SUL PRODOTTO

CUFFIE

1 Archetto elastico* 6 Pulsante di mute sul microfono
2 Cuscinetti Airweave* 7 Jack di ricarica USB-C

3 Microfono ClearCast retrattile 8 Manopola ChatMix

4 LED di mute sul microfono 9 Pulsante di accensione

5 Rotella del volume 10 LED indicatore di accensione
DONGLE

1 Dongle wireless* 13 Pulsante di associazione

12 Interruttore modalita wireless 14 LED di stato

ACCESSORI*

15 Cavo adattatore da USB-C a USB-A* 16 Cavo di ricarica USB-C*

*Trovi accessori e pezzi di ricambio su
steelseries.com/gaming-accessories

CONFIGURAZIONE

CONNESSIONE XBOX

Imposta il Interruttore modalita wireless (12) del dongle a “Xbox”
ALTRE CONNESSIONI

Imposta il Interruttore modalita wireless (12) del dongle a “USB”
IMPOSTAZIONI PS5 > USCITA AUDIO

Riproduci I'audio tramite
cuffie

Tutto l'audio

IMPOSTAZIONI PS5 > USCITA AUDIO > VOLUME

Cuffie

Imposta al massimo

ALIMENTAZIONE
ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO

Tenere premuto il Pulsante di accensione (9) per 1secondo per accendere/spegnere

le cuffie.
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Quando le cuffie sono acceso e collegato, il LED di stato (14) del dongle passa a luce
fissa

RICARICA

Per ricaricare le cuffie, collegare il Cavo di ricarica USB-C (16) proveniente dal Jack di
ricarica USB-C (7) delle cuffie a qualsiasi fonte di alimentazione USB.

Il colore del pulsante di accensione a LED indica il livello della batteria.

Verde 100-50 %
Giallo 49-15%
Rosso 14-5 %
Rosso (lampeggio veloce) 4-1%

ASSOCIAZIONE

Nota: Le cuffie e il dongle sono forniti gia associati.

Se c’@ bisogno di una nuova associazione:

1 Collegare il Dongle wireless (11) al proprio dispositivo di gioco

2 Tenere premuto il Pulsante di associazione (13) del dongle per 4 secondi fino a

quando il LED indi di ione (10) i te
3 Con le cuffie spente, tenere premuto il Pulsante di accensione (9) per 4 secondi fino
a quando il LED indi di ione (10) ia rapi

IS

Quando I'associazione & riuscita, si sentira un tono e il LED di stato (14) del dongle
passera a luce fissa.

CONTROLLI MULTIMEDIALI

Risposta/fine chiamata vocale - premere - una volta il Pulsante di accensione (9)
Riproduzione/messa in pausa della musica - premere - una volta il Pulsante di
accensione (9)

Traccia successiva - premere - - due volte il Pulsante di accensione (9)

Traccia precedente - premere - - - tre volte il Pulsante di accensione (9)

MICROFONO

MICROFONO RETRAIBILE

Quando lo tiri fuori dalla scatola, il Microfono ClearCast retrattile (3) & retratto. Per
usare il microfono, fallo scorrere fuori dalle cuffie finché non raggiunge la massima
estensione.

POSIZIONAMENTO

Posiziona il Microfono ClearCast retrattile (3) vicino all'angolo della tua bocca con la
superficie frontale rivolta verso di te.

Nota: Il microfono non deve essere usato quando é retratto.

ADATTABILITA PERFETTA

Ci sono due modi per regolare le tue cuffie

1 Fai scorrere i padiglioni verso I'alto o verso il basso per cambiare I'altezza delle cuffie.

2 Cambia la posizione dell’Archetto elastico (1) su uno o entrambi i lati per ottenere la
tensione e la flessione desiderate.

POLSKI

INFORMACJE OGOLNE

ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA

Zestaw stuchawkowy Arctis Nova 4X

Bezprzewodowy odbiornik

Przewéd-adapter USB-A

Przewdd fadujacy

KOMPATYBILNOSC Z SYSTEMAMI

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, Telefon komérkowy, Nintendo Switch



OPROGRAMOWANIE

Uzyj aplikacji Engine w Steelseries GG, aby ustawi¢ domyslne ustawienia korekcji dzwigku
i kontrolowaé swdj mikrofon.

GG ma réwniez inne niesamowite aplikacje, jak Sonar, przetom w dziedzinie dzwieku

w grach, ktéra pozwala ustysze¢ to, co najwazniejsze, dzigki najnowoczesniejszym
narzedziom audio.

POBIERZ TERAZ - steelseri.es/gg

OPIS PRODUKTU

ZESTAW SEUCHAWKOWY

1 Elastyczny patak* 6 Przycisk wyciszenia mikrofonu
2 Poduszki nauszne Airweave* 7 Ztacze tadowania USB-C
3 Wysuwany mikrofon ClearCast 8 Regulator ChatMix

4 Wskaznik LED wyciszenia mikrofonu 9 Przycisk zasilania

5 Pokretto regulacji gtosnosci 10 Wskaznik LED zasilania
ODBIORNIK

11 Bezprzewodowy odbiornik* 13 Przycisk parowania

12 Bezprzewodowy przetacznik trybow 14 Dioda LED statusu
AKCESORIA*

15 Przewod-adapter USB-C — USB-A* 16 Przewod tadujacy*

*Akcesoria i cze$ci zamienne dostepne sa na stronie steelseries.com/gaming-accessories

KONFIGURACJA

POLACZENIE XBOX

Ustaw Bezprzewodowy przetqcznik trybéw (12) odbiornika na ,, Xbox”
INNE POLACZENIA

Ustaw Bezprzewodowy przetqcznik trybéw (12) odbiornika na ,,USB”
USTAWIENIA PS5 > WYJSCIE AUDIO

Wyjscie do podtaczenia

Wszystkie wejécia i wyjécia audio
stuchawek v ) Vi

USTAWIENIA PS5 > WYJSCIE AUDIO > GLOSNOSC

Stuchawki Ustaw maksymalng warto$¢

ZASILANIE

WLACZANIE/WYLACZANIE

Wecisnij i przytrzymaj Przycisk zasilania (9) przez 1 sekunde, aby wiaczy¢/wytaczyé
zestaw stuchawkowy.

Gdy zestaw stuchawkowy jest witaczony i potaczony, Dioda LED statusu (14) odbiornika
$wieci si¢

LADOWANIE

Aby natadowa¢ zestaw stuchawkowy, podtacz Przewéd tadujqcy* (16) z Zigcze
tadowania USB-C (7) zestawu stuchawkowego do dowolnego zrédta zasilania USB.
Kolor diody zasilania LED wskazuje poziom natadowania baterii.

Zielony 100-50%
Zotty 49-15%
Czerwony 14-5%
Czerwony (szybko migajacy) 41%
PAROWANIE

Uwaga: Zestaw i odbiornik s3 fabrycznie sparowane

W przypadku gdy wymagane jest ponowne parowanie:

1 Potacz Bezprzewodowy odbiornik (11) ze swoja platforma do gier

$nij i przytrzymaj Przycisk parowania (13) odbiornika przez 4 sekundy az
Wskaznik LED zasilania (10) zacznie szybko miga¢
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[

Gdy zestaw stuchawkowy jest wytaczony, nacisnij i przytrzymaj Przycisk zasilania
(9) przez 4 sekundy, az Wskaznik LED zasilania (10) zacznie szybko miga¢

4 Gdy parowanie zostanie zakoriczone pomyslinie ustyszysz dzwiek a Dioda LED
statusu (14) odbiornika bedzie sie $wiecit

STEROWANIE MULTIMEDIAMI

Odbierz/zakoncz potgczenie gtosowe — jedno - naciénigcie przycisku Y Ci ilania (9)
Odtwoérz/zatrzymaj muzyke jedno - naciénigcie przycisku Przycisk zasilania (9)

Pomin utwér — dwa - - naciénigcia przycisku Przycisk zasilania (9)

Poprzedni utwér — trzy - - - naci$nigcia przycisku Przycisk zasilania (9)

MIKROFON

WYSUWANY MIKROFON

Po wyjeciu z pudetka Wysuwany mikrofon ClearCast (3) jest wsunigty. Aby uzy¢
mikrofonu, wysur go na maksymalng dtugo$¢ z zestawu stuchawkowego.
POZYCJONOWANIE

Umie$é Wysuwany mikrofon ClearCast (3) blisko kacika ust. Jego przéd powinien by¢
skierowany w Twoja strone.

Uwaga: Mikrofonu nie nalezy uzywaé, gdy jest wsuniety.

IDEALNE DOPASOWANIE

Istnieja dwie metody dop. i

1 Przesuwaj muszle w gére lub w dét, by zmienia¢ ogéing wysoko$¢ zestawu.

2 Zmien potozenie Elastyczny patgk (1) z jednej lub z obu stron, by ustawi¢ zadany
naciag i elastyczno$é.

PORTUGUES

GENERALIDADES

CONTEUDO DO PACOTE

Auscultadores Arctis Nova 4X

Dongle sem fios

Cabo adaptador USB-A

Cabo de carregamento

COMPATIBILIDADE DO SISTEMA

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, Telemével, Nintendo Switch

SOFTWARE

Utiliza o Engine dentro do SteelSeries GG para definir as defini¢des do equalizador
personalizadas e controlar o teu microfone.

A GG também tem outras aplicacdes fantasticas, como a Sonar, uma inovagdo em termos
de som de jogo que permite ouvir o que mais importa através de ferramentas de audio de
Ultima geragéo.

TRANSFERIR AGORA - steelseri.es/gg

DESCRICAO GERAL DO PRODUTO

AUSCULTADORES

1 Arco de suporte elastico* 6 Bot&o de siléncio do microfone

2 Almofadas AirWeave* 7 Conector de carregamento USB-C
3 Microfone ClearCast retratil 8 ChatMix Dial

4 LED de siléncio do microfone 9 Botdo de energia

5 Roda de volume 10 LED indicador de energia
DONGLE

1 Dongle sem fios* 13 Bot&o de Emparelhamento

12 Switch do modo sem fios 14 LED de estado



ACESSORIOS*
15 Cabo adaptador USB-C para USB-A* 16 Cabo de carregamento
*Encontra acessorios e pegas de substituicdo em steelseries.com/gaming-accessories

CONFIGURACAO

CONEXAO XBOX

Definir o Switch do modo sem fios (12) do Dongle para “Xbox”
OUTRAS LIGAGOES

Definir o Switch do modo sem fios (12) do Dongle para “USB”
CONFIGURAGAO PS5 > SAIDA DE AUDIO

Saida para auscultadores Todo o &udio

CONFIGURAGAO PS5 > SAIDA DE AUDIO > VOLUME

Auscultadores Definir para o maximo

ENERGIA

LIGAR/DESLIGAR

Prime e mantém premido o Botéo de energia (9) durante 1 segundo para ligar/desligar
os auscultadores.

Quando os auscultadores estiverem ligados e conectados, o LED de estado (14) do
dongle fica sélido

A CARREGAR

Para carregar os auscultadores, liga o Cabo de carregamento (16) do Conector de
carregamento USB-C (7) dos auscultadores a qualquer fonte de energia USB.

A cor do LED de energia indica o nivel da bateria.

Verde 100-50%

Amarelo 49-15%

Vermelho 14-5%

Vermelho (intermitente rapido) 4-1%

EMPARELHAMENTO

Nota: Os auscultadores e o dongle vém emparelhados

Caso necessites de voltar a emparelhar:

1 Liga o Dongle sem fios (11) ao teu dispositivo de gaming

2 Prime e mantém premido o Botdo de Emparelhamento (13) do dongle durante 4s até
que o LED indicador de energia (10) pisque rapidamente

3 Com os auscultadores desligados, prime e mantém premido o Botdo de energia (9)
durante 4 segundos até que o LED indicador de energia (10) pisque rapidamente

4 Quando o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido, ouvirds um som e o LED de estado (14)
do dongle ficara sélido

CONTROLOS MULTIMEDIA

Responder/terminar chamada de voz — Prime - uma vez o Botédo de energia (9)
Reproduzir/pausar misica — Prime - uma vez o Botdo de energia (9)

Avangcar faixa — Prime - - duas vezes o Botdo de energia (9)

Faixa anterior — Prime - - - trés vezes o Botdo de energia (9)

MICROFONE

MICROFONE RETRATIL

O Microfone ClearCast retratil (3) vem retraido de fabrica. Para utilizar o microfone,
desliza-o até atingir a sua extensao total.

POSICIONAMENTO

Posiciona o Microfone ClearCast retratil (3) perto do canto da boca com a superficie
frontal voltada para ti.

Nota: o microfone ndo deve ser utilizado quando retraido.
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AJUSTE PERFEITO

Existem duas formas de ajustar os teus auscultadores

1 Deslize as almofadas para cima ou para baixo para alterar a altura total.

2 Altera a posicéo do Arco de suporte elastico (1) num ou em ambos os lados para
alcancar a tenséo e flexibilidade pretendidas.

PYCCKUA

OBLASA UHOOPMALUSA

KOMMJIEKT NOCTABKU

FapHuTypa Arctis Nova 4X

MpuemMHuK anst 6ecnpoBOAHOIO COANHEHNS

Kabenb-apantep USB-A

Kabenb ans 3apspkm

COBMECTMMOCTb CUCTEMbI

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, MobunbHeiii TenedoH, Nintendo Switch
NPOrPAMMHOE OBECNEYEHUE

Vicnonbayiite Engine B SteelSeries GG, 4To6bl 3afaTb M0/1b30BaTENbCKUE HACTPONKM
3KBanansepa u ynpasasitb MUKPOPOHOM.

GG TaKxe MMeeT apyrue noTpscatolime NpUNoXKeHns, HanpuMep, Sonar —
3aXBaTbIBaIOLLMI MTPOBOA 3BYK, KOTOPI MO3BOASIET YC/bIWATL HanGoNee BaXHOE C

MOMOLLbIO NePefoBbIX ayANONHCTPYMEHTOB.

CKAYATb CEMYAC — steelseri.es/gg

OB30P NPOAYKTA

TAPHUTYPA

1 3nacTuyHoe oronosbe™

AmbyLwitopbl Airweave®

BoigsuxHo MukpodoH ClearCast

CBETOAMO/HbIN MHANKATOP

OTKAKYEHUS MUKpPOdOHa

Perynstop rpomkoctu

6 KHonKa BblKno4eHs MukpodoHa

MPUEMHUK

11 MNpreMHuK A5 6ecrnpoBOAHOrO
coeavHeHuns™

12 BecnpoBoAHoIi nepekntoyaTesb
pexuma

AKCECCYAPbI*

15 Kabenb-apantep USB-C — USB-A*

oo N

o

~

Pasbem USB-C gns 3apsagHoro
ycTpoincTBa

ChatMix Dial

9 KHonka nutaHua

10 CBeTOAWOAHbIE MHANKATOPbI
nuTaHus

©

13 KHonka conpsxeHus
14 CBETOAMOAHBIN MHAMKATOP
COCTOSHNSA

16 Kabenb ansi 3apsgku™

*AKceccyapbl v 3anacHble 4acT MOXHO HaliTu Ha caiiTe steelseries.com/gaming-

accessories

HACTPOWKA
NOAK/THYEHUE XBOX

HacTpoliite napameTpbl npremHuka Becnp

AHON nep yatens p (12)

ans «Xbox»
APYIME NOAK/THOYEHUSA

HacTpolite napameTpbl npremHuka bec

(12) gns «USB»
HACTPOWIKA PS5 > AYAMOBbIXO4

4aTenb p

BbIBOA Ha HayLWHVKK

Bce ayguoycTpoiicTea




HACTPOWKA PS5 > AYIMOBbIXOZ, > FPOMKOCTb

HaywHukmn YCTaHOBWTb Ha MaKC.

NMUTAHUE

BK/IOYEHWE/BbIKTHOYEHUE MUTAHUS

HaxmuTe 1 ygepxuBaiite KHonka nuTaHus (9) B TeueHue 1 cekyHAbl, 4To6bI
BK/IKOUYUTL/BbIKMIOYUTD FAPHNTYPY.

Korpa rapHnTYypa BK/IK04EHa 1 NOAK/IOYeHa,CBETOAMOAHBIN MHANKATOP
cocTosiHUsA (14) npuemMHuKa roput

3APSIAKA

YT06bI 3apsANTb rapHUTYpY, noakntounTe Kabenb ans 3apsapku (16) ot Pasbem
USB-C pns 3apsagHOro ycTpoicTea (7) rapHuTypbl K 1t060My USB-MCTOUHUKY
nuTaHus.

LiBeT nHaMKaTOpa NUTaHNs yKa3blBaeT Ha ypOBEHb 3apaaa akKymynatopa.
3eneHbiit 100-50 %

KenTbiit 49-15%
KpacHbiit 14-5%
KpacHbii (6bicTpo Muraet)  4-1%
CONPSXKEHUE

MpuMeyaHue: FapHUTYpPa 1 NPUEMHWK NOCTABASKOTCS Y)KE COMPSIKEHHBIMI
Ecnu noTpebyeTcsi 3aHOBO BbIMONHNTL CONPSHKEHMe:

1 Moakntouute MNp Ans 6ecnpoBOAHOrO (11) k urposomy
ycTponcTay
2 Haxwmute u yaepxupaiite KHONKa (13) Ha np! B Te4YeHue

4 cekyHf, NoKka CBETOAUOAHbBIE UHAUKATOPbLI NUTaHMA (10) He HauHeT 6bICTPO

MuraTh

HaxmuTe n yaepxmsaiite KHonka nuTaHus (9) Ha BbIKNIOYEHHON rapHUType B

TeyeHwe 4 cekyHp, noka CBeTOAMOAHbIE MHANKATOPbI NUTaHUs (10) He HayHeT

6bICTPO MUraTh

4 Tpu ycnewHoM CONPSXeHNM Bbl YC/bILINTE 3BYKOBOM CUrHan 1 3aropuTcs
CBETOAUOAHDIV MHANKATOP COCTOAHMA (14) NpuemMHiKa

YNPAB/IEHVE MYNbTUMEAUA

OTBeT/3aBepLUeHMe rO10COBOrO 3BOHKa — OAHO * HaxaTine KHonka nutaHus (9)
Bocnpowu3sseaeHue ayanodaiinos / naysa — ogHo - Haxatue KHonka nutaHus (9)
MponycTuTb Tpek — ABOIHOE * - HaxaTve KHonka nuTaHus (9)

Mpeabiaywmii Tpek — TPoiHoOe - « - HaxaTvie KHonka nuTaHus (9)

MUKPO®OH

BbIBUXHON MUKPOGOH

BbiaBuKHOI MUKpodOoH ClearCast (3) NocTaBNAETCS B CIOKEHHOM NONOKEHUM.
Y106bI BOCNONB30BATLCSA MMKqu)OHOM, MONHOCTHIO BbITAHUTE €ro U3 rapHUTYpbI.
PACMOJIOXXEHUE

Pacnonoxute BelgBMKHOI MUKpodoH ClearCast (3) kak MOXHO GVKe K yroiky
PpTa, NOBEPHYB ero nepefiHeli CTOPOHO K cebe.

Mpumeyarne: MUKPODOH Heb3s UCNONBb30BaTb B CIOKEHHOM COCTOSHUN.

WAEANBbHAA NOCAAKA

EcTb 4Ba cnoco6a OTperynnpoBaTh pasmep rapHUTypbl

1 TOTSHMTE YallKK HayLHUKa BBEPX UIW BHU3, YTOGbI N3MEHNTb OBLLYIO BbICOTY.

2 OTperynupyiite nonoxexvie NacTU4HOE 0roNoBbe (1) C ofHOM UK € ABYX
CTOPOH [i/151 HY)KHOMN CTENEHU HATSKEHNS! U TUBKOCTU.

o
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Nyr—JRE
Arctis Nova 4XA\w Rtk
TAVLZARYIIL
USB-AT7HTR—r—J)L
KBTI
SRTLE#RYE
Xbox Series X|S.Xbox One. PC. PlayStation. F#/l. Nintendo Switch
Pl ok i
SteelSeries GG TEngineZfEAY 2 L. ARZLDA A —ERELTI(VEIY
rO—LTEET,
GGICIE T — LU IV RICERED S LIcSonarR EDBNI T TUD B D RIFTHDF —
TAAY—IUCEDROEELY VRN TEET,
59 <AV O—K - steelseri.es/gg

HaBE

AyERY b

1 EREOBINYRNTR 6 RA1U3Ia—hREY
2 AirWeavefv—2owya>* 7 USB-CREZvvY
3 1&#w=ClearCastv 14 8 CHATMIX4#¥IL
4 I4A4Y3a2—hLED 9 BRKEY

5 BRK1—I

[ 327)1%

MmN TAVLRRVTILY 13 R7VVIREY
12 TAVLAE—RRATYF 14 27 —HRLED
ToEHU*

15 USB-C & USB-AT7 AT R—/r—JIL* 16 RET7—TIL*
*steelseries.com/gaming-accessories T7 It H ) EAMBAN—VEBROWIIZ T ET
BRE

XBOXX D%t

RYIINDTIVLRE—FZAYF (12) £ XboxJ ICRRELFT

ZOfDIER

RYIINDTAIVLRE—RFZAYF (12)£USBIICRELFY

PS5 RE > A—T1AHAH

AYREV ETOA—TF

PS5 RE > A—T1 A >EE

AYRERY BAICRE

L I

EAVA TN BICIS BRRIY (9 1IMERLEIT 5.
R A N B THEBI SN D & RV TILDXT—SZLED (14)h'=4TL

AYREYMERBTHICE AYREY FOUSB-CRES vy (T)ORBT—TIL (16)%
USBEIBICIEGLET,
BELEDDEA /Ny FU—LALERRLET,
100~50%
49~15%
14~5%



7 (B H) 4~1%

R7IVT

FEAYREYRERVIIVERIDBRT IV TENTVET

BRTUVIDBERGEOFIE

1 DAVLARYIL (W) &2T =SV ITFNA RICEGRLE T,

2 BFRTLED (L0 EEAMT B ETRIIILORTYSIHREY (13)R4WRHL
FIET

3 AYREYREATICLT BRRTLED (10) i s 5 £ TRIFREY (9) %47
BRI £,

4 RT7IVIIDEINT B L b—VHB>TRYIILDRT—2ZLED (14) D' =4TLE T,

RIFAF¢T7IAVEO-IL
BEBEOLE/RT BRRIY (9)21ERY
EROBL/EIL BRRSZY (9)21ERY
DR ¥ BRRE > (9)Z22EHT
HIDAEE) BRRS> (9)23EHT

4t/

e e

BBES R#ATUClearCastT 1Y (3) DT —TILIIAYREY MBI TV E . v 10%
ERATBITIEAYREY MBS RETETRRUH LTSV,

BB

#&#ClearCastv 1Y (3)ERENCES DA ZHLELSIC LT AOTDEICEREBLT
<FEEW,

SEIRAUDEMIN TV SRIER TE R A

FEBRT 1y MK

AYEEY DTy MR U T D200 A THETE ST,

1 AY—HYTELETFICRSREETHSEBBLET,

2 HHEEOBIANYENAVE (DR B EEAAOMEE. CALOI O LABEICH
#HLET,

[Ei10 X 2h e

iz

BENE

Arctis Nova 4X Ei#l

TR

USB-A iEcas a4t

FEEL

RWAN

Xbox Series X|S. Xbox One. PC. PlayStation. S, Nintendo Switch
EA

FIFA SteelSeries GG WE#Y Engine, &I BMITHEHZ RN
GG EAHEA<L ANIRIBIRLA, 140, Sonar, KR FREI— S, M RIFHIFMT

B, HIESIMERE SRR,

IZBPTFH; - steelseri.es/gg

PR

H

1 MG 6 ZRNEHERE
2 Airweave HE* 7 USB-C 7eEBHEFL
3 {485 ClearCast 5K 8 ChatMix =515
4 EFRREE LED 9 RIRIRH

5 TEit 10 EBJFIERAT LED
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ka3

n ELuRE 13 FoxiRd
12 BERIFF X 14 K LED
[

15 USB-C #% USB-A i&AzagFB45" 16 FEERL"
*¥£ steelseries.com/gaming-accessories ZH AR E R4
e

XBOX &%

BUR B TEBRTFX (12) 1RE R Xbox”

HithiEE

BUR B TEBRFFX (12) REH“USB”

PS5 1R E > FMAH

WHEEN FREEM

PS5 iR E > FiiaL > &

EH RENRAE

iR

BT/

124t miFEd (9) 1%, FFE/XHAE.

FEENIE R ERRRY, YR 8880 ]S LED (14) RERE

FEH

EERNEN TR, N 75 (16) MEHAI USB-C FEBHRFL (7) X EIE(R USB IR,
B LED (BB RS,

23] 100-50 %
s 49-15%
ae 14-5%
418 (1RiA) 4-1%
B

SR EEIRER, BVAR BB E R
MR FEEHHERT

1 B TAMRE (11) EEEHWIRE

2 R{EWURERE BxHRd (13) 4 75, EE BIRIETKT LED (10) tRERLR

3 FEEHXAN, (T iR (9) 4 70, BX 8iFERAT LED (10) BREANR
4 EEXNEIE, ESRE—AERRE, BRE K& LED (14) RERE

SBEIEH

IR /AREEBE - 51— - iR (9)
R/ EEER - R—R - iR (9)
BT EAE - PR - - iR (9)
L—E#E - =R - - i (9)

e

AIHGEETER

FEFHFERY, {B4E3 ClearCast R (3) A FUERRES EBREAZ N, WHEMEN L
B, BEER2RH.

Efl

% f4azt ClearCast 3R (3) SEirli A, IEEAME.

R R NIRRT, REEER.

TEME

BEEN NS EE MM &

1 AERATASNES, ATRESE.

2 B —MIsAMIE Bk (1) (18, RISFRAK DT HE.
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it

arNE

Arctis Nova 4X B

USB-A 81884843

B

RSN

Xbox Series X|S. Xbox One. PC. PlayStation. F#, Nintendo Switch
fd ]

FF SteelSeries GG PaiEHY Engine, Efﬁﬂ%%%% REMESIEHZE @,
GG AR ATKRBIERA, §I40, Sonar, EREEEMH — B, EBRBHNEAT
8, AT ERELRBHBINR.

IZBITFE - steelseri.es/gg

EmR

Airweave E#* 7 USB-C &EBIE7L
1#ET0 ClearCast ZE52 @ 8 ChatMix =88

Hi4

1 EMEEER 6 HREABTRA
2

3

4 EmEBSLED

BRI

5 SZEH 10 BIRIETE LED
bet]

13 ECiiRid
14 kA& LED

!Eﬁ:"
15 USB-C 8 USB-ASMIZESELR" 16 FEELR
*¥£ steelseries.com/gaming-accessories Z A E R

BE

XBOX &%

U 22 6y SARIRTURARA (12) BREA Xbox)
HitEE

s a2 ey MARIETURARA (12) :REATUSB)
PS5 R 7E> Efl#it

ELEER FrEEH

PS5 RE> BEL > 58

Ei% REMRAE

TR
TR/
AT WiFRE (9) 170, BIRY/RARAEL .
FERIBEEI R, a0 SRR LED (14) IBERE
=xE
EBREMTE, 5% 7B (16) {EEHA USB-C FREBHEFL (7) EIEEE(I USB TR,
EIR LED MEABRTENER,
100-50 %
49-15%
ANz 14-5%
f{[é (1RP9) 4-1%
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ERCEEIRER, BRI RS ERY

NREBEESIEH:

1 GRS (11) IR EE

2 fRfEurasaiey Bl (13) 470, BE TiIRETE LED (10) HREPIE

3 FEEHERABARS, #(E BiRIRH (9) 4 70, HE TiFISTE LED (10) REPIE
4 EHME, CRRE—BIRRE, BEaA0 K8 LED (14) ERE

gl

HE/ERETEE - R - BiRR (9)
B/ GEER - R—R - BiREH (9)
BhBHhE - MR - - BIRRHE (9)
F—EHE - %=k - - - B (9)

ERE

AR A

TER4ERY, {B4EY ClearCast ER M (3) RACUGERRAE, ERERE A, HIEHAEK
B, EER2REH.

EfL

# 14EX ClearCast ER R (3) LA, EEmHAE,

BT AR, FEEfEA.

TEME

AEERHMSEEMES A

1 ALEHATRHES, RERESE,

2 EXR—AIRMAIE BIEEER (1) (15, BEAMRRATSMHE.

stof

it

7|x| LhE

Arctis Nova 4X 8| EA

&2

USB-A O{HHE] #[0|2

s Aoz

AAH et

Xbox Series X|S, Xbox One, PC, PlayStation, CiZ 2}, Nintendo Switch
AnEY0|

7 o|Zzto|x HFut #5te| O0to|3 HMO{E 29Il Engine QIAIO|E SteelSeries GGE
AtgsHAlR.

GG ot Hlo|Y AFRE2| 27| Xl YHQl Sonaret 22 EE3H ¢0| 0] A/ Mt LI ES
Sl K10 EHO| AREE E% 2 A ghct

X|3 CH22E - steelseri.es/gg
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1 DR sEMWE” 6 0OH0|3 S AHHE
2 Airweave # F4* 7 USB-CEM X
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4 0to|3 & A7{LED 9 MYUHE

5 28¢ 10 ™Y LTI LED
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n 24 52+ 13 Hoj2 HE

12 24 22 AQ(X| 14 MEf LED

BE&E
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XBOX €&

5329/ 2M BE AgJ%| (12)2(2) “Xbox"0ll ¥
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REGULATORY

C€

Europe - EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, SteelSeries ApS. declares that the equipment which is compliance with directive RoHS
2.0 (2015/863/EU), R.E.D (2014/53/EU), EMC Directive (2014/30/EU), and LVD (2014/35/
EU) which are issued by the Commission of the European Community.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
https://steelseries.com/

SteelSeries ApS. hereby confirms, to date, based on the feedback from our suppliers indicates
that our products shipping to the EU territory comply with REACH (Registration, Evaluation,
Authorization, and Restriction of Chemicals - (EC) 1907/2006) compliance program. We are
fully committed to offering REACH compliance on the products and posting accurate REACH
compliance status for the all of products.

Frequency bands and Powers (Headset and Transceiver)
a. Frequency band(s) in which the radio equipment operates: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
b.  Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency band(s) in which the
radio equipment operates:
- EIRP: GFSK: 811 dBm (Wireless Headset)
- EIRP: GFSK: 6.68 dBm (Transceiver)
c. Firmware Version: V1.00

UK
cA

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, SteelSeries ApS. declares that the following equipment which is compliance with
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016, Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations
2016, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 issued by the Department
for Business, Energy& Industrial Strategy.

The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.steelseries.com

—
WEEE

This product must not be disposed of with your other household waste or treat them in compliance
with the local regulations or contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service
or the shop where you purchased the product.

Turkey RoHS Compliance
Republic of Turkey: In conformity with the EEE Regulation
Turkiye Cumhuriyeti: EEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur



Safety Guideline for Lithium Battery

This battery must not be disposed of with your other household waste or treat them in
compliance with the local regulations or contact your local city office, your household waste
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

C

Federal Ci ication C ission Interference

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of
the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.
FCC Caution:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement, the device can be
used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

FCC ID: ZHK-HS34 (Wireless Headset)
FCC ID: ZHK-HS34TX(Transceiver)

Region Address Telephone

USA SteelSeries ApS., +1312 258 9467
656 W Randolph St., Suite 3E,
Chicago, IL 60661, USA

Industry Canada Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:
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1. this device may not cause interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes:
1. l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
2. [l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter, except tested built-in radios.

Cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas étre situés ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une
autre antenne ou un autre émetteur, exception faites des radios intégrées qui ont été testées.
The County Code Selection feature is disabled for products marketed in the US/ Canada.

La fonction de sélection de I'indicatif du pays est désactivée pour les produits commercialisés
aux Etats-Unis et au Canada.

The appliance must not be exposed to splashes or drops of water and it should not be used as
a support for any object filled with liquid, such as a vase.

L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des éclaboussures ou a des gouttes d'eau et il ne doit pas
servir de support a un quelconque objet rempli de liquide, tel qu'un vase.

“CAUTION!”

RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY PACK IS NOT REPLACE BY SAME TYPE AS SPECIFIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER.

Please keep follow all listed important warnings and cautions below while using this battery pack
to avoid any damage or hazard.

1. The battery polarity (+) and (-) shall not be connected and charged reversely. Risk of
explosion if the battery polarity (+) and (-) is reversed.

2. Please keep this battery pack away from fire and high heat sources due to the explosion
that might happen. Do not place your battery pack close to any heater or hot location.

3. This battery pack shall not be hit or impacted. This battery pack shall not be dealt with
any sharp or keen objects either.

4. This battery pack shall not be exposed to moisture, dripping or splashing.
5. If any electrolyte flows out of this battery pack when touching the user’s eyes and skin,
please seek medical advice immediately.
“MISE EN GARDE!”
RISQUE‘D'EXFLOSION SI LE BLOC-PILES N'EST PAS REMPLACE PAR LE MEME TYPE
QUE SPECIFIE PAR LE FABRICANT.

Veuillez suivre tous les avertissements et mises en garde ci-dessous lors de I'utilisation de cette
batterie pour éviter tout dommage ou danger.

1. La polarité (+) et (-) de la batterie ne doit pas étre connectée et chargée a l'envers. Risque
d'explosion si la polarité (+) et (-) de la batterie est inversée.

2. Gardez cette batterie & I'écart du feu et des sources de chaleur élevées en raison de



I'explosion qui pourrait se produire. Ne placez pas votre batterie prés d’un radiateur ou
d'un endroit chaud.

3. Cette batterie ne doit pas étre heurtée ni impactée. Ce bloc-batterie ne doit pas non plus
étre traité avec des objets tranchants ou vifs.

4. Cette batterie ne doit pas étre exposée a I'humidité, aux gouttes ou aux éclaboussures.

5. Siun électrolyte s'écoule de cette batterie lorsque vous touchez les yeux et la peau de
I'utilisateur, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement, The device can be
used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:

L'appareil a ete evalue pour repondre aux exigencies generals d’ exposition aux radio frequencies .
L'appareil peut etre utilise en condition d’ exposition portable sans restriction

Headset IC: 9638A-HS34

Transceiver IC: 9638A-HS34TX
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N BDET BURFBAEICRESTELVWERDRLZLTFEL, VCCI-B

COMBOEBERMETIIBF L OFOEE-BF  ERAKEDIEFDN TIHOSE
1 VETERIN TV 2 BEAHEBOBNERSE RFF 2 E 9 2MRE) RUREN
BAFRE (REFFEELAVERR) LTI F a7 RS (ST E T 3 HIRB) hhE
AthTuEd,

1 COWBEHERTHICOITRBIEHEIAOBRIRE R T/ BHERBIL
ICT7RFaATEGRNERSN TOWAWI E 2B L TR L,

2 B CO#EHNSBBEEMBOBNERRE ICN L TEELERTHSORANFE
LISBEICB RPN ERERAEZET 5D ISEROHS Lic k. TagE
HBIICOBEIASORERBE O/ H DILESE B2 I1F. /S—T1>a>vDREH ) ICDW
TTREALTTEL.

3 ZOfh.COBBENSBBHIREBORENENESEH BV TIF 17 ERB I
LTAERBRTHSOEALRELLIBER AN BRODI LIRS LS FRD
HIEEABBVADEFEL.

olig RuddblE 28 B TItEA obs 40| 9F
S PAAHIS HIIEA 75 40| A0 DS oleiorst BRtE AH|AL B 4 gig
0] 7|71 7P 8(BE) HAHLHE 7|2 £2 JFHOM ALBSHE 218 28X O i, RE
KoM AFRE 2= AZLICH
1 d=E: SteelSeries ApS.
2. 7171BH: Wireless Headset / Transceiver
3 DEE: HS34 /HS34TX
4. ABHD: R-R-SS4-HS34/ R-R-SS4-HS34TX
5. MZEA/MZES: SteelSeries ApS./China
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Ukraine RoHS:

O6napHaHHs BIAMoBifae ByMOram TEXHIYHOTO PErNaMeHTY LLOAO OBMEXEHHS BUKOPUCTAHHS
[ESIKNX HEBE3NEHHUX PEHOBYIH B ENIEKTPIHHOMY Ta €/1EKTPOHHOMY 0BnafHaHH, 3aTBEpKEHOr0
noctaHosoto KabineTy MiHicTpis Ykpaitu sig, 3 rpyaHs 2008 Ne 1057

Restriction on | (India)

This product complies with the “India E-waste Rule 2011” and prohibits use of lead, mercury,
hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls or polybrominated diphenyl ethers in concentrations
exceeding 0.1 weight % and 0.01 weight % for cadmium, except for the exemptions set in
Schedule 2 of the Rule.
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Region Address Telephone

Asia 4F.-4, No. 186, Jian 1st Rd., Zhonghe +886 2 8227 1999
ey Dist., New Taipei City 235603, Taiwan

FAtHPHRE 818658418 K418 24

Europe Havneholmen 8, 1 Floor, +45 702 500 75
2450 Copenhagen SV, Denmark

USA 656 W Randolph St., Suite 3E, +1312 258 9467
Chicago, IL 60661, USA

More information and support from steelseries.com

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DA 106032

Singapore approval (IMDA)

MCMC
HIDF16000265

Malaysia Approval (SIRIM)

EAL

Custom Union Compliance.
(Russia / Belarus / Kazakhstan / Armenia / Kyrgyzstan)

Ve

ACMA Compliance
(Australia/ New Zealand)

Direct Current



Product Name (FESR&TE/F=@EBM):  Wireless Headset (EEARE 1/ T E M)
Model No. (B5%/ 5 S): Hs34
Rated (FRA&/#A&): 5V == 500mA

Accessories information (B2 &/ ELfHER)

Product Name (ZE@&TE/F=@EM):  Transceiver (Waes/ Wk 28)
Model No. (23%/51S): HS34TX

Rated (FA8/#1&): 5V == 50mA

Made in China (-FEIEiE/FEFiS)
Operating Temperature: 0 to + 40 °C
ERERRIERE 0- 40E
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learn more at steelseries.com
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